as well as human-induced losses arising from strikes, civil commotion and malicious damage. These risks are covered by an
appropriate level of insurance as determined by management. The plantations have an integrated management system that complies
with FSCTM standards.

Plantations are stated at fair value less estimated cost to sell at the harvesting stage and is a Level 3 measure in terms of the fair value
measurement hierarchy as established by IFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement which is consistent with the prior year.

The fair value of plantations has been calculated using a real pre-tax discount rate of 9.32%. The group currently values approximately
30 million tons of timber using selling prices and delivery costs that are benchmarked against industry norms. The average annual
growth is measured at approximately 18 tons of timber per hectare while immature timber comprise approximately 100,000 hectares of
plantations. As changes to estimated prices, the discount rate, costs to sell and, volume and growth assumptions applied in the
valuation of immature timber may impact the calculated fair value, the group has calculated the sensitivity of a change in each of these
assumptions as tabled below:

 2015 2014

 R’000 R’000

Fair value changes

1% increase in market prices 24 335 23 120

1% decrease in market prices (24 335) (23 120)

Discount rate (for immature timber)

1% increase in rate (26 625) (24 462)

1% decrease in rate 26 625 24 462

Volume assumption

1% increase in estimate of volume 49 600 46 141

1% decrease in estimate of volume (49 600) (46 141)

Costs to sell

1% increase in costs to sell (19 850) (18 908)

1% decrease in costs to sell 19 850 18 908

Growth assumptions

1% increase in rate of growth  14 006 12 241

1% decrease in rate of growth (14 006) (12 241)

Sappi Southern Africa Limited

Notes to the Consolidated and Company Annual Financial Statements (Continued)
Year ended September 2015

Page 35

  2015  2014
  Assets  Liabilities  Assets  Liabilities
  R’000  R’000  R’000  R’000
   (Restated)
8. Deferred tax

 Consolidated
 Taxation loss carry forward 2 746  - -  (2 671)
 Other non-current liabilities (79)  48 651 -  18 217
 Accrued and other liabilities 4 096  (159 830) -  (165 827)
 Property, plant and equipment 79  1 734 556 -  1 538 151
 Plantations -  1 487 309 -  1 344 100

 Total deferred taxation  6 842  3 110 686 -  2 731 970

 Company
 Other non-current liabilities -  48 651 -  18 217
 Accrued and other liabilities -  (159 830) -  (162 117)
 Property, plant and equipment -  1 734 556 -  1 523 734
 Plantations -  1 487 309 -  1 344 100

 Total deferred taxation  -  3 110 686 -  2 723 934

  Consolidated  Company
  2015  2014  2015  2014
  R’000 R’000  R’000  R’000

 Reconciliation of deferred taxation

 Deferred taxation balances at beginning

of year
 - Deferred taxation assets -  (11 123) - -
 - Deferred taxation liabilities 2 731 970  2 254 340 2 723 934 2 266 444

  2 731 970  2 243 217 2 723 934 2 266 444

 Deferred taxation (released) charge for

the year (refer to note 5) 364 671  513 262 363 276 494 450

 - Other non-current assets 18 518  61 179 18 438 49 076
 - Taxation loss carry forward (75)  294 132 - 282 626
 - Accrued and other liabilities 1 900  (17 745) 2 286 (14 812)
 - Property, plant and equipment 201 119  125 282 199 343 127 146
 - Plantations 143 209  50 414 143 209 50 414
 Amounts recorded directly against equity 11 997  (34 064) 11 997 (34 064)
 Transfer on acquisitions and sales 20  (221) 20 (12 672)
 Transfer to non-current assets held for

sale (4 814)  9 776 11 459 9 776

 Deferred taxation balances at end of

year 3 103 844  2 731 970 3 110 686 2 723 934
 - Deferred taxation assets (6 842)  - - -
 - Deferred taxation liabilities

3 110 686  2 731 970 3 110 686 2 723 934

Sappi Southern Africa Limited

Notes to the Consolidated and Company Annual Financial Statements (Continued)
Year ended September 2015

Page 36

  Consolidated Company
  2015  2014  2015  2014
  R’000 R’000  R’000  R’000

9. Equity investments

 Investment in joint venture 186 565  155 855  72 375 72 375
 Unlisted investments  -  -  332 332

  186 565  155 855 72 707 72 707

Details of investments are available at the registered offices of the respective companies.

The Group has the following joint venture:

Umkomaas Lignin Proprietary Limited

A 50% joint venture agreement with Borregaard AS for the construction and operation of a lignin plant at Umkomaas and the
development, production and sale of products based on lignosulphates in order to build a sustainable lignin business. The
financial statements of Umkomaas Lignin Proprietary Limited are to 31 December of each year which is the year-end of
Borregaard AS. The unaudited management accounts which are prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting

[…]

Page 62

28. Financial instruments (continued)

The group's foreign currency forward exchange contracts at September are detailed below.

 2015  2014

Contract amount
(Notional amount)

Fair value
(unfavourable)

favourable  Contract amount

Fair value
(unfavourable)

favourable
Foreign currency R’000 R’000  R’000 R’000

Bought: US Dollar 83 571 2 489 38 984 1 411

 Euro 70 544 5 120 - -

 GBP 309 1
 Botswana Pula 116 - - -

Sold: US Dollar (468 849) (12 773) (953 987) (32 105)

 (314 309) (5 163) (915 003) (30 694)

The fair value of foreign currency contracts has been computed by the group using the market data at the end of the 2015
financial year.

All forward exchange contracts are valued at fair value with the resultant profit or loss included in net finance costs for the year.

The foreign currency forward exchange contracts have different maturities, with the most extended maturity date being October
2015.

As at September 2015, there was an open exposure of US Dollar 5 060 thousand that has since been hedged.

Sensitivity analysis

Base currency Exposure
+10%

(loss) gain
- 10%

gain (loss)
 R’000 R’000 R’000

EUR (66 680) (6 062) 7 409
USD (3 609) (328) 401
GBP 335 30 (37)
SEK (320) (29) 36
CHF (141) (13) 16

Total (70 415) (6 402) 7 825

Based on the exposure as at the end of the 2015 year, if the foreign currency rates had moved 10% upwards or downwards
compared to the closing rates, the result would have been impacted by a loss of R6 402 thousand (increase of 10%) or a gain
of R7 825 thousand (decrease of 10%).

During 2015, we contracted non-deliverable average rate foreign exchange transactions for a total notional value of US$441.5
million which were used as an overlay hedge of export sales from Southern Africa. The total impact on profit or loss amounted
to a loss of R135.5 million (including positive forward points of R77.9 million).